

TGEGKGF."32B84235"37-3: <65."Vj qo cu'F 0J cm'Ergtm'Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

REBECCA LEE FALCON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

CASE NO. SC13-865

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

TRISHA MEGGS PATE
TALLAHASSEE BUREAU CHIEF,
CRIMINAL APPEALS
FLORIDA BAR NO. 045489

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
TRISHA.PATE@MYFLORIDALEGAL.COM
CRIMAPPTLH@MYFLORIDALEGAL.COM
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 3603
(850) 922-6674

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS..	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..	4
ARGUMENT.	9
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
WHETHER THIS COURT MAY REVIEW WHETHER OR NOT PETITIONER’S LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <u>MILLER V. ALABAMA</u> , 132 S.CT. 2455 (2012), AS APPLIED TO HER? (Restated)..	9
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
WHETHER THIS COURT IS REQUIRED TO APPLY <u>MILLER V. ALABAMA</u> RETROACTIVELY BECAUSE THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CONSOLIDATED ITS REVIEW OF MILLER WITH <u>JACKSON V. HOBBS</u> ? (Restated)..	11
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
WHETHER THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISION OF <u>MILLER V. ALABAMA</u> , 132 S.CT. 2455 (2012), APPLIES RETROACTIVELY UNDER <u>WITT V. STATE</u> , 387 So.2d 922, 931 (Fla.1980)? (Restated)..	16
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
WHETHER THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISION OF <u>MILLER V. ALABAMA</u> , 132 S.CT. 2455 (2012), APPLIES RETROACTIVELY UNDER <u>TEAGUE V. LANE</u> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)? (Restated)..	33
CONCLUSION.	44
SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	19,24,25
<u>Beard v. Banks</u> , 542 U.S. 406, 124 S. Ct. 2504, 159 L. Ed. 2d 494 (2004)	42
<u>Brown v. Louisiana</u> , 447 U.S. 323, 100 S.Ct. 2214, 65 L.Ed. 159 (1980)	22,23,27,28,41
<u>Burch v. Louisiana</u> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	27
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	42
<u>Chandler v. Crosby</u> , 916 So.2d 728 (Fla. 2005)	30,31
<u>Craig v. Cain</u> , No. 12-30035, 2013 WL 69128 (5th Cir. Jan.4, 2013)	13,36,43
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004)	31
<u>Curtis v. United States</u> , 294 F.3d 841(7th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 976, 123 S.Ct. 451, 154 L.Ed.2d 334 (2002).20	20
<u>Danforth v. Minnesota</u> , 552 U.S. 264, 128 S. Ct. 1029, 169 L.Ed.2d 859 (2008)	33
<u>Desist v. United States</u> , 394 U.S. 244, 89 S.Ct. 1030, 22 L.Ed.2d 248 (1969)	22
<u>DeStefano v. Woods</u> , 392 U.S. 631, 88 S.Ct. 2093, 20 L.Ed.2d (1968)	27,41
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	27,41
<u>Falcon v. State</u> , 781 So. 2d 1086 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2001)	16
<u>Falcon v. State</u> , 111 So. 3d 973 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2013)	3
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 518 So.2d 901 (Fla. 1987)	25
<u>Geter v. State</u> , 115 So. 3d 375 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	passim
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright</u> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (Fla. 1963)	21,40
<u>Gonzalez v. State</u> , 101 So. 3d 886 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2012)	9,10

<u>Graham v. Collins</u> , 506 U.S. 461, 113 S.Ct. 892, 122 L.Ed.2d 260 (1993)	35
<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	passim
<u>Hernandez v. State</u> , 117 So. 3d 778 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)	19
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> , 481 U.S. 393, 107 S.Ct. 1821, 95 L.Ed.2d 347 (1987)	25
<u>Howard v. United States</u> , 374 F.3d 1068(11th Cir. 2004)	40
<u>Hughes v. State</u> , 901 So.2d 837 (Fla. 2005)	17,20,22,24
<u>Hughes v. State</u> , 826 So.2d 1070 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002)	17,29
<u>Jackson v. Arkansas</u> , 2011 WL 5322575 (appellate petition)	12
<u>Jackson v. Hobbs</u> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012)	4,11,13,15
<u>Johnson v. New Jersey</u> , 384 U.S. 719, 729 (1966)	22,28,40,41
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 904 So.2d 400(Fla. 2005)	33
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 720 F.3d 720, 721 (8 th Cir. 2013)	13
<u>Lambrix v. Singletary</u> , 520 U.S. 518, 521, 117 S. Ct. 1517, 1521, 137 L. Ed. 2d 771 (1997)	27,41
<u>Linkletter v. Walker</u> , 381 U.S. 618 (1967)	passim
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	25
<u>Mackey v. United States</u> , 401 U.S. 667, 91 S.Ct. 1171, 28 L.Ed.2d 404 (1971)	38
<u>McKoy v. North Carolina</u> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	42
<u>Michigan v. Payne</u> , 412 U.S. 47, 93 S. Ct. 1966, 36 L. Ed. 2d 736 (1973)	27,41
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012)	passim
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 980 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	9
<u>Mills v. Maryland</u> , 486 U.S. 367, (1988)	42
<u>In re Morgan</u> , 713 F.3d 1365, <u>reh'g en banc denied</u> , 717 F.3d 1186 (11 th Cir. 2013)	passim

<u>Neely v. State</u> , 38 Fla. L. Weekly D851 (Fla. 3d DCA Apr. 17, 2013)	19
<u>North Carolina v. Pearce</u> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	27,41
<u>Pardo v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1992)	9,10
<u>In re Pendleton</u> , 2013 WL 5486170, (3d Cir. 2013)	13
<u>Riley v. Wainwright</u> , 517 So.2d 656 (Fla.1987)	25,26
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	27,41
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005)	11,18,35
<u>Sawyer v. Smith</u> , 497 U.S. 227, 110 S. Ct. 2822, 111 L. Ed. 2d 193 (1990)	40,42
<u>Schriro v. Summerlin</u> , 542 U.S. 348, 124 S. Ct. 2519, 159 L. Ed. 2d 442 (2004)	passim
<u>Stovall v. Denno</u> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	passim
<u>Tyler v. Cain</u> , 533 U.S. 656, 121 S. Ct. 2478, 150 L. Ed. 2d 632 (2001)	12,13,34
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S.Ct. 1060, 103 L.Ed.2d 334 (1989)	passim
<u>Washington v. State</u> , 103 So. 3d 917 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2012) . . .	18
<u>Witt v. State</u> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	passim

OTHER

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210)	46
